Any hospital or nursing home facility now or hereafter owned by the village of Dassel including buildings and equipment may be leased to a private person or corporation upon such terms and conditions as may be mutually agreeable to the village and such person or corporation. Any lease may provide for operation of such hospital facility or nursing home as a hospital or nursing home or both.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect only after its approval by the members of the governing body of the village of Dassel, and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved April 28, 1965.

CHAPTER 280-H. F. No. 1219

[Coded]

An act relating to education; providing for the inclusion of all territory of nonoperating districts within school districts maintaining elementary or secondary schools; amending Laws 1963, Chapter 547, Section 2, Subdivision 2.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1963, Chapter 547, Section 2, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:

[122.32] Subd. 2. School districts; inclusion of non-operating districts. Prior to the order of the county board, there shall be ealled by the county auditor the board may direct the county auditor to call a special election in the manner and form in which district elections are held. The purpose of the election shall be to determine to which district or districts the dissolved district shall be attached. The county board after hearing shall determine the form of question as it should appear on the ballot. The results of the election shall be advisory in nature only.

Approved April 28, 1965.

CHAPTER 281-H. F. No. 1294

[Not Coded]

An act relating to Lake county; authorizing the sale of certain

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

lands thereof for certain purposes and providing for the extension of certain sewage, water, and gas lines thereto.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Lake county; industrial area. The county board of Lake county may sell the land owned by the county described as follows:

The northeast quarter of the southeast quarter (NE $\frac{1}{4}$ of SE $\frac{1}{4}$); the northwest quarter of the southeast quarter (NW $\frac{1}{4}$ of SE $\frac{1}{4}$); the southwest quarter of the southeast quarter (SW $\frac{1}{4}$ of SE $\frac{1}{4}$); the southeast quarter of the southeast quarter (SE $\frac{1}{4}$) of SE $\frac{1}{4}$), less the south 150 feet of the east 600 feet of said southeast quarter of the southeast quarter (SE $\frac{1}{4}$ of SE $\frac{1}{4}$), all in Section 25, Township 53, Range 11 W;

for use as sites for new industries in the county notwithstanding the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 373.01 and is authorized to expend funds in order to provide for the extension of existing sewage, water, and gas lines to such sites.

Sec. 2. This act shall become effective only after its approval by the county board of Lake county, and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved April 28, 1965.

CHAPTER 282-H. F. No. 1486

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the appropriation of funds to St. Louis County Agricultural Fair Association for fair purposes.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. St. Louis county; Agricultural Fair; appropriation. St. Louis county is hereby authorized to pay over to the St. Louis County Agricultural Fair Association, a corporation, the sum of \$10,000, received by said county from Independent School District No. 701, for the sale of a portion of the grounds owned by St. Louis county and used and occupied by the said St. Louis County Agricultural Fair Association for fair purposes located in the village of Hibbing; which said sum of \$10,000 is to be used by the St. Louis County Agricultural Fair Association solely for the im-

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.